Filed: 8/12/2024 3:06:53 PM WEQC

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL FROM)	
THE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT # P0036295)	Docket No. 24-2801
JACKSON HOLE CONSERVATION)	
ALLIANCE, ET AL.)	

MOTION TO DISMISS JACKSON HOLE CONSERVATION ALLIANCE AS A PARTY

Appellants Jackson Hole Conservation Alliance and Teton Village Alliance (the "Appellants"), by and though their undersigned attorneys, respectfully move the Environmental Quality Council ("Council") to dismiss Jackson Hole Conservation Alliance as a party to this appeal.

- 1. On March 29, 2024, the Appellants filed a timely appeal of Permit to Construct #P0036295.
- 2. On June 12, 2024, the Council entered an Order Setting Prehearing Conference, Final Hearing, and Requiring Disclosure, which set the matter for an administrative contested case hearing from October 23 to October 25, 2024 in Cheyenne, Wyoming, as well as the prehearing deadlines.
- 3. Pursuant to Rule 21 of the Wyoming Rules of Civil Procedure, Appellant Jackson Hole Conservation Alliance respectfully requests that the Council dismiss it as a party to this appeal. Appellant Teton Village Alliance will continue as the sole appellant.
- 4. Dismissal of Jackson Hole Conservation Alliance will not prejudice the remaining parties and will allow the appeal to proceed in a more efficient manner.

WHEREFORE, the Appellants respectfully request the Council enter an Order dismissing Jackson Hole Conservation Alliance from this appeal, without prejudice, and for such other and further relief as the Council deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of August, 2024.

/s/ Coutney M. Shephard Eric P. Waeckerlin, WY Bar #7-5874

Eric P. Waeckerlin, WY Bar #7-5874 Affie B. Ellis, WY Bar #6-4406 Courtney M. Shephard, WY Bar #8-7071 Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 1807 Capitol Avenue, Suite 203 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001

Phone: (303) 223-1100

Email: ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com aellis@bhfs.com cshephard@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Appellant The Teton Village Association

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on August 12, 2024, I served the Appellant's Preliminary List of Lay Witnesses as served by uploading the document to Docket No. 24-2801 at wyomingeqc.wyo.gov, in accordance with Rules of Practice and Procedure, Chapter 2, Section 5(b), and by U.S. Mail to the following recipients:

Wyoming EQC Office Attention: Joe Girardin 2300 Capitol Ave. Ste 136 Cheyenne, WY 82002

David DeWald 2424 Pioneer Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ryan Schelhaas 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001

/s/ Kevin J. Cloutier_

Paralegal

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP